
ESTIMATED TOWN CHARGES FOR 1939 

Town officers' salaries ..................... . 
Town officers' expenses ..................... . 
Election and registration .... . .............. . 
Town llall account ........................ . 
Fire department .......................... . 
Forest fires . ......................... . 
Police department .............. . .......... . 
Health departmC'nt ........................ . 
Vital Statistics ........................... . 
Street Lighting ........................... . 
Parks and playgrounds ..................... . 
Cen1eteries ...................... . ........ . 
Library .................................. . 
Tax by law· for Liurary ................. . 
Interest .................................. . 
Town poor ............................... . 
Old age assistance ............ . ............ . 
General expense ....................... . 
Memorial Day ...................... . 
Damages and legal C'xpenses ................. . 
Town maintenance ........................ . 
Snow . .............................. . 

$1,200.00 
400.00 
95.00 

600.00 
625.00 
100.00 
100.00 
10.00 
15.00 

1,133.52 
1.3.00 
7.>.00 

375.00 
38.70 

756.10 
2,500.00 
1,500.00 

550.00 
15.00 

300.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 

$13,463.32 

8 

REPORT OF TOWN MEETING, MARCH 8, 1938 

)1eeting was called to order at 9 :15 A. M. by the Modera­
tor, Edward B. Clark. 

The check list was sworn by the Supervisors and the fol­
lowing ballot clerks appointed and sworn in by the Town 
Clerk: E. Chase Rowell, Edward A. Colcord, Arthur P. Tuck­
er and John E. Barrett. 

Voted that the polls remain open for voting until 6:45 
P: M. 

Proceeded to ballot for Town officers. 

Polls closed at 6 :45 P. M. 

'l'own meeting called together at 8 :15 P. M. 

Voted to lay articles 1 and 2 on the table and take up 
article 3. 

Article 3. The report of the finance committee was read 
recommending the raising of $19,494.99 to defray town 
charges. 

Voted that the town raise and appropriate the sum of $19,-
49-:1:.99 to defray town charges for the ensuing year. 

Art. 4. Warren G. Bakic, clerk of the finance committee, 
explained articles 3 and 4 and stated that only approximately 
one-third of the money called for under Article 3 would be 
needed to complete the Crowly Falls road . . Selectman George 
B. Stevens read a letter from the State Highway Department 
indicating that the unexpended balance from this appropri­
ation could be used on Class V roads. 

Voted as recommended by the finance committee, That 
the town accept State Aid for road construction on the Crow-

9 



10 

ley Falls road, and raise and appropriate the sum of $1,168.50, 
the State to contribute $2,336.00. 

Art. 5. Voted that balance remaining from the appropri­
ation under article 4 be used on Class V roads. 

.Art. 6. Hcport of the finance committee read, recommend­
ing that the sum of $3,000.00 be raised for Tarvia. 

Voted as recommended by the finance committee, that the 
sum of $3,000.00 be raised and appropriated for Tarvia. 

.. c\.rt. 7. Heport of the finance committee was read recom­
mending that the sum of $300.00 be raised for W. P. A. 
projects. 

Voted that the !:Him of $.300.00 be raised and appropriated 
for W. P. A. projects. 

Art. 8. Report of the finance committee wa;; read rrrom­
mending that the f;Um of $3,000.00 be rai~ed anti appropri­
ated for the purcha;;e of a fire truck. 

Motion wa~ made and seconded that the town rai~e and 
appropriate the sum of $3,000.00 for the purcha:<e of a fire 
truck. 

Amendment made and seconded that the Yote be hy bal­
lot. Amendmrnt was votrd and carrierl. 

A roll call on thr Question wa;;; demander! b.v Georgr B. 
Stevens. 

Moderator declared that the vote would be by roll call. 
An argument as to the legality of permitting a roll call to 
supersede vote by ballot ensued. 

To restore order in the meeting, it was Yoterl to n~con­
sider the qurstion. The vote was by show of hands, and the 
result was-Yes, 91; No, GO. 

Moderator declared that there was now no motion before 
the meeting. 

11 

Selectman George B. Stevens demanded a vote on the origi­
nal motion bJ roll call. 

Proeeedecl to vote on the motion. The Town Clerk read 
the roll from the official check hst. The re8ult of the vote 
showed ~~~ follows-Yes, 147; No, 79 . 

Art. 9. \'o1ed as recommended by the finance committee 
to pa;;s over article 9. 

1\ rt. 10. Voted liS r ecommended by the finance committee, 
that this article pa8sed without an appropriation, and that a 
part of the balance remaining from article 4 be used for road 
construction on the North Danville road in front of the resi­
clencr of ~Ir. Ilarlow. 

.\rt. 11. Voted as recommended by the finance commit­
tee, that thi~ article be passed without appropriation, and that 
a part of the balance remaining on article 4 be used for road 
cm1struction on the road from Fred Kelley's t.o Daniel 
f-'wett's. 

Art. 12. Voted to pass over article 12 and take up art­
ldc 13. 

Art. 13. Voted that a discouut be allowed on taJ<es paiu 
i11 full before Augu~t 15th, at the same rate of "interest as 
the Town pa,vs for money which it borrows. 

Art. H. Voted, as recommended by the finance commit­
tee, that the Town raise and appropriate the ~um of $100.00 
for the celebration of the Ratification of the Federal Consti­
tuion by the State June 21, 1938. Said sum to be ex­
pended under the direction of the Selectmen. 

Art. 1."5. Yoted, as recommended by the finance commit­
tee that the Selectmen and Treasurer be authorized to borrow 
a ~um not to <>steed !jil 6,000.00 in anticipation of taxes. 

.Art. 16. Voted that the Selectmen be authorized to use 
$50.00 appropriated in 1929 for the purchase of a 
'l'own dump. 



10 

ley Falls road, and raise and appropriate the sum of $1,168.50, 
the State to contribute $2,336.00. 

Art. 5. Voted that balance remaining from the appropri­
ation under article 4 be used on Class V roads. 

.Art. 6. Hcport of the finance committee read, recommend­
ing that the sum of $3,000.00 be raised for Tarvia. 

Voted as recommended by the finance committee, that the 
sum of $3,000.00 be raised and appropriated for Tarvia. 

.. c\.rt. 7. Heport of the finance committee was read recom­
mending that the sum of $300.00 be raised for W. P. A. 
projects. 

Voted that the !:Him of $.300.00 be raised and appropriated 
for W. P. A. projects. 

Art. 8. Report of the finance committee wa;; read rrrom­
mending that the f;Um of $3,000.00 be rai~ed anti appropri­
ated for the purcha;;e of a fire truck. 

Motion wa~ made and seconded that the town rai~e and 
appropriate the sum of $3,000.00 for the purcha:<e of a fire 
truck. 

Amendment made and seconded that the Yote be hy bal­
lot. Amendmrnt was votrd and carrierl. 

A roll call on thr Question wa;;; demander! b.v Georgr B. 
Stevens. 

Moderator declared that the vote would be by roll call. 
An argument as to the legality of permitting a roll call to 
supersede vote by ballot ensued. 

To restore order in the meeting, it was Yoterl to n~con­
sider the qurstion. The vote was by show of hands, and the 
result was-Yes, 91; No, GO. 

Moderator declared that there was now no motion before 
the meeting. 

11 

Selectman George B. Stevens demanded a vote on the origi­
nal motion bJ roll call. 

Proeeedecl to vote on the motion. The Town Clerk read 
the roll from the official check hst. The re8ult of the vote 
showed ~~~ follows-Yes, 147; No, 79 . 

Art. 9. \'o1ed as recommended by the finance committee 
to pa;;s over article 9. 

1\ rt. 10. Voted liS r ecommended by the finance committee, 
that this article pa8sed without an appropriation, and that a 
part of the balance remaining from article 4 be used for road 
construction on the North Danville road in front of the resi­
clencr of ~Ir. Ilarlow. 

.\rt. 11. Voted as recommended by the finance commit­
tee, that thi~ article be passed without appropriation, and that 
a part of the balance remaining on article 4 be used for road 
cm1struction on the road from Fred Kelley's t.o Daniel 
f-'wett's. 

Art. 12. Voted to pass over article 12 and take up art­
ldc 13. 

Art. 13. Voted that a discouut be allowed on taJ<es paiu 
i11 full before Augu~t 15th, at the same rate of "interest as 
the Town pa,vs for money which it borrows. 

Art. H. Voted, as recommended by the finance commit­
tee, that the Town raise and appropriate the ~um of $100.00 
for the celebration of the Ratification of the Federal Consti­
tuion by the State June 21, 1938. Said sum to be ex­
pended under the direction of the Selectmen. 

Art. 1."5. Yoted, as recommended by the finance commit­
tee that the Selectmen and Treasurer be authorized to borrow 
a ~um not to <>steed !jil 6,000.00 in anticipation of taxes. 

.Art. 16. Voted that the Selectmen be authorized to use 
$50.00 appropriated in 1929 for the purchase of a 
'l'own dump. 



12 

Voted that tiH' report of the Welfare Agent be published 
annually. 

Voted that a committee of five be appointed to advise with 
the Selectmen on the purchase oi the fire truck. Said com­
mittee to be appointed by the ~foderator and comprise the 
following: onC' 8C'lC'ctman, on member of the Fire depart­
ment, one member of the Finance committee, and two repre­
sentative citizens of t he rrown. 

The following committee was appointed: 
George H. Stevens, Selectman; 
.. \rthur P. Tucker, Member of the Fire Dept. ; 
.\ndrew Christie, l\1ember of the Finance Com.; 
Roland Cheney, West Kingston; 
Philip .Flanders, South Kingston. 

Voted that next year the finance committee submit to the 
Town meeting, an estimate of the tax rate for the ensuing 
Jear. 

Y oted that the Selectmen be authorized to have all junk 
dealers require a license, before doing business in Town. 

Voted that previous vote permitting local organizations to 
use the Town llall free, be rescinded, and that the Selectmen 
be authorized to rent the hall for a price that will bring 
revenue to the T own. 

Mot ion made and seconded that out of town people be 
charged $10.00 per night for use of t he hall, and local orga­
nizations hare use of the hall for payment of eosts. 

~lotion not carried. 

Voted lo return to counting of ballots at 11 :00 P. 1\L 

Town meeting closed at 12 :45. 

Following is the result of the balloting for Towu officers: 

Total number of 10tes ca~t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 455 

I· 

I! 

13 

Town Olerlc 
Halph IT. Bake had 

Selectmen 

Herbert Bake had .... ...... . ................ 
Walter Chubuck had .......•................ 
Frank Foster had 

Town 1'1·easw·e1· 

Laburton G. Cilley ..... ........... ....... .. . 
Z. ·willis Kemp had . . ... ...... ..... ... .•.... 

Tax Collector 

Clinton A. Avery had 
George K Shaw had 

Hoad Agent 

Boland W. Clwue.v had ...................... . 
Errol E. Holfe had ........................ . 

A.uditors 

Hussell M. Ingalls had .. ...... .. . .... .. ... . 
Wilbur Clark had .. .................. .. .... . 

('hief of Police 

Harry L. Carter had ....................... . 

l'olice Officers 

Gardner 11. Couant had .................... . 
~!elvin E. Martin had 

Janitor of the Town Ilall 

J. ~ewton llrown had ... ....... . .... . .... .• 
William D. Cornish had ............ .. . ... . 
Louis A. Lamont had .. ... . .... ... .. ....... . . 
E. Paul Pray had ... .. .... . .. . . ...... .. . . . .. . 

Trustees of Trust Fund 

E. Chase Howell had .. . .............. . . .. .. . . 

Votes 
367 

180 
45 

216 

207 
217 

160 
293 

336 
113 

28~ 

49 

375 

351 
365 

105 
86 
51 

181 

357 



12 

Voted that tiH' report of the Welfare Agent be published 
annually. 

Voted that a committee of five be appointed to advise with 
the Selectmen on the purchase oi the fire truck. Said com­
mittee to be appointed by the ~foderator and comprise the 
following: onC' 8C'lC'ctman, on member of the Fire depart­
ment, one member of the Finance committee, and two repre­
sentative citizens of t he rrown. 

The following committee was appointed: 
George H. Stevens, Selectman; 
.. \rthur P. Tucker, Member of the Fire Dept. ; 
.\ndrew Christie, l\1ember of the Finance Com.; 
Roland Cheney, West Kingston; 
Philip .Flanders, South Kingston. 

Voted that next year the finance committee submit to the 
Town meeting, an estimate of the tax rate for the ensuing 
Jear. 

Y oted that the Selectmen be authorized to have all junk 
dealers require a license, before doing business in Town. 

Voted that previous vote permitting local organizations to 
use the Town llall free, be rescinded, and that the Selectmen 
be authorized to rent the hall for a price that will bring 
revenue to the T own. 

Mot ion made and seconded that out of town people be 
charged $10.00 per night for use of t he hall, and local orga­
nizations hare use of the hall for payment of eosts. 

~lotion not carried. 

Voted lo return to counting of ballots at 11 :00 P. 1\L 

Town meeting closed at 12 :45. 

Following is the result of the balloting for Towu officers: 

Total number of 10tes ca~t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 455 

I· 

I! 

13 

Town Olerlc 
Halph IT. Bake had 

Selectmen 

Herbert Bake had .... ...... . ................ 
Walter Chubuck had .......•................ 
Frank Foster had 

Town 1'1·easw·e1· 

Laburton G. Cilley ..... ........... ....... .. . 
Z. ·willis Kemp had . . ... ...... ..... ... .•.... 

Tax Collector 

Clinton A. Avery had 
George K Shaw had 

Hoad Agent 

Boland W. Clwue.v had ...................... . 
Errol E. Holfe had ........................ . 

A.uditors 

Hussell M. Ingalls had .. ...... .. . .... .. ... . 
Wilbur Clark had .. .................. .. .... . 

('hief of Police 

Harry L. Carter had ....................... . 

l'olice Officers 

Gardner 11. Couant had .................... . 
~!elvin E. Martin had 

Janitor of the Town Ilall 

J. ~ewton llrown had ... ....... . .... . .... .• 
William D. Cornish had ............ .. . ... . 
Louis A. Lamont had .. ... . .... ... .. ....... . . 
E. Paul Pray had ... .. .... . .. . . ...... .. . . . .. . 

Trustees of Trust Fund 

E. Chase Howell had .. . .............. . . .. .. . . 

Votes 
367 

180 
45 

216 

207 
217 

160 
293 

336 
113 

28~ 

49 

375 

351 
365 

105 
86 
51 

181 

357 



14 

Fire ll'ards 
Edward R. Clark hau ....................... . 318 
:Frederic S. Xichols had . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 333 
George B. Stevens had . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 336 

Libmry T1'uslee 
Z. Willis Kemp had .............. . ..... . .. . 321 

Sexton of the Cemetery 
James A. Lyford had ........................ . 361 

Sealer of lV eights and J'Ieasurer 
Guy W. Warren had ...................... . . . 344 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Liabilities 
Par;;onage .Fund .................. . ....... . 
J<}lkins School .Fund ..... . ................ . 
Town Hall notes . . . . .. .... . .. . ........... . 
Balance due schools ........... . ... . .... 0 0 • • 

Temporary loan .... . . 0 0 ••••• 0 •• 0 • 0 •••••••• 

Assets 

$5,200.00 
1,260.00 
4,000.00 
5,837.13 
4,000.00 

$20,297.13 

Cash in Treasury . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,260.13 
l · ncollected taxes. 1936 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 329.20 
Cneollected taxes, 193i 
l'ncollrcted tnxt>s, 1 93l:l 

1.1 1!).4'1 
8.38.72 

$3,627.52 
~ Pt Indebtedness, January 31, 1938 .... . ..... $18,495.09 
~ et Indebtedness, January 31, 1939. . . . . . . . . . 16,669.61 

Decrease in debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,825'.48 
.. 

].j 



5 
4 

Trustees of the Trust Fund TOWN WARRANT 

ROLAXD W . CilEXEY AXXIE ~f. Bt'XKEH 

E. CHASE ROWELL 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of King-ston, in the 
Auditors l County of Rockingham, in said State, qualified to 

RUSSELL M. IXGALL~ WILBUR S. CLAHK 

Library Trustees 

CHRISTIE RAHHI~T'r JIELEX J . .A::'\DRJ~W~ 

Z. WU, LIS KE1IP 

Board of Education 

G. At'STIX I\.E)JJ> t:LADYS )fi~HHl('i\ 
R. GJLH'E B..\RTLETT 

Librarian 

OLADY~ 1fEHRICK 

Constable 

!\'OR.\lM\ II. \YI KSLOW 

Police Officers 

JIAHHY L. CA H'I'ER. Chief 

.:\IELYI?\' .:\IARTIX GARDXER IL COXAXT 

Fire Wards 

EDWARD B. CLA RK GEORGE B. STEYE.\'~ 

FREDERIC S. XICIIOLS 

vote in Town Affairs : 

You are hereby notified to meet at 'l'own llall, :n 
said Kin gston, on Tuesday, the eighth (8th.) day of 
Mareh. next, at nine of the clock in the fot'eHoon, to ad 
upon the following subjects: 

1. To choose all nec-essary Town Officers for the 
year ensumg. 

2. To elet't a delegate to the Constitutional Con­
vention. 

3. To raise stH·h sums of money as may be ne<.:es­
sary to defray town charges for the ensuing year a!H.l 
make appropriations of the same. 

4. To sec if the Town will vote to accept State Aid 
for road constl'Uction on Cmwley 's }'ails Road. Th e 
State will eont rilmte $2,336.00 the Town $1.168.50. 

5. To see if the To1n1 w.Jl vote to raise the suut or 
$295.35 the State will eontr. lmte $1,181.40 (to be usn.l 
on class 5 roads) . Xu Town may receive buth clas:s 5 
aud class 2 a id in the same Yl'at·. 

6. To see if tlw 'l'o1vn "ill raise aud appropriate 
the sum of $:3,000.00 for Tan·ia. 



6 

7. To see if the Town will \'Ote to raise and appro­
priate money for W. P. A. Projects. 

8. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate a 
sum not to exceed $3,000.00 for a Fire Truck and 
Pumper to be paid for within three years. The Pire 
Department will contribute towards same. 

9. 'ro S{'e if the 1'own will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $100.00 for Blister Rust Work. 

10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and 
appropr;ate the sum of $150.00 to be expended on Dan­
ville Road in front of Mr. Harlows. 

11. On petition of Fred Kelley and others, to see if 
the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$250.00 to be expended on road from Fred Kelley's to 
Daniel Swetts. 

12. To see if the Town will vote a discount on such 
part of taxes as are paid before August 15th. 

13. To see if the Town will vote to grant a dis­
count on taxes paid in full before August 15th. 

14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate money for the celebration of the anniversary of 
the Ratification of the Federal Constitution by the State 
June 21st, 1938. The sum to be expended under the 
direction of the Selectmen. 

15. To see if the Town will authorize the Select­
men to borrow the sum of $16,000.00 in anticipation of 
taxes. 

., 

16. To transact any other business that may le­
gally come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this 19th day of 
February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and 
thirty-eight. 

HERBERT BAKE, 
JESSIE D. SHAW, 
GEORGE B. STEVENS, 

Selectmen of Kingston 

A true copy of Warrant-Attest : 

HERBERT BAKE, 
JESSIE D. SHAW, 

-GEORGE B . STEVE;\~. 

Selectmen of Kingston 



6 

7. To see if the Town will \'Ote to raise and appro­
priate money for W. P. A. Projects. 

8. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate a 
sum not to exceed $3,000.00 for a Fire Truck and 
Pumper to be paid for within three years. The Pire 
Department will contribute towards same. 

9. 'ro S{'e if the 1'own will vote to raise and appro­
priate the sum of $100.00 for Blister Rust Work. 

10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and 
appropr;ate the sum of $150.00 to be expended on Dan­
ville Road in front of Mr. Harlows. 

11. On petition of Fred Kelley and others, to see if 
the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$250.00 to be expended on road from Fred Kelley's to 
Daniel Swetts. 

12. To see if the Town will vote a discount on such 
part of taxes as are paid before August 15th. 

13. To see if the Town will vote to grant a dis­
count on taxes paid in full before August 15th. 

14. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro­
priate money for the celebration of the anniversary of 
the Ratification of the Federal Constitution by the State 
June 21st, 1938. The sum to be expended under the 
direction of the Selectmen. 

15. To see if the Town will authorize the Select­
men to borrow the sum of $16,000.00 in anticipation of 
taxes. 

., 

16. To transact any other business that may le­
gally come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal, this 19th day of 
February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and 
thirty-eight. 

HERBERT BAKE, 
JESSIE D. SHAW, 
GEORGE B. STEVENS, 

Selectmen of Kingston 

A true copy of Warrant-Attest : 

HERBERT BAKE, 
JESSIE D. SHAW, 

-GEORGE B . STEVE;\~. 

Selectmen of Kingston 


